
SOURCE:  Filed March 2, 1972; codified at 6 Ill. Reg. 12697; transferred from 23 Ill. Adm. Code 252.50 (State Board of Education) pursuant to Section 5-80(d) of the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act [5 ILCS 100/5-80(d)] and Section 6-411 of the Illinois Driver Licensing Law of the Illinois Vehicle Code [625 ILCS 5/6-411] at 11 Ill. Reg. 1631, effective December 31, 1986; amended at 11 Ill. Reg. 17244, effective October 13, 1987; amended at 12 Ill. Reg. 13203, effective August 1, 1988; amended at 12 Ill. Reg. 19756, effective November 15, 1988; amended at 14 Ill. Reg. 8658, effective May 18, 1990; recodified at 17 Ill. Reg. 20006, effective November 3, 1993; amended at 18 Ill. Reg. 7788, effective May 9, 1994; amended at 20 Ill. Reg. 3861, effective February 14, 1996; amended at 22 Ill. Reg. 22069, effective December 2, 1998; emergency amendment at 24 Ill. Reg. 8403, effective June 2, 2000, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 24 Ill. Reg. 15443, effective October 5, 2000; amended at 25 Ill. Reg. 6409, effective April 26, 2001; amended at 26 Ill. Reg. 15020, effective October 1, 2002; emergency amendment at 28 Ill. Reg. 398, effective December 22, 2003, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired May 19, 2004; amended at 28 Ill. Reg. 11925, effective July 26, 2004; amended at 30 Ill. Reg. 11377, effective June 14, 2006; amended at 31 Ill. Reg. 16008, effective November 16, 2007; amended at 33 Ill. Reg. 15811, effective October 27, 2009; amended at 34 Ill. Reg. 19099, effective November 22, 2010; amended at 37 Ill. Reg. 4295, effective March 20, 2013; amended at 37 Ill. Reg. 18893, effective November 5, 2013; amended at 38 Ill. Reg. 12566, effective July 1, 2014; amended at 42 Ill. Reg. 16056, effective August 3, 2018; amended at 43 Ill. Reg. 3857, effective March 8, 2019; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 10021, effective May 21, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 44 Ill. Reg. 11610, effective June 25, 2020, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 44 Ill. Reg. 14365, effective August 20, 2020, for the remainder of the 150 days; amended at 44 Ill. Reg. 16828, effective October 5, 2020; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 19567, effective December 1, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 45 Ill. Reg. 769, effective December 23, 2020; amended at 45 Ill. Reg. 4535, effective March 26, 2021; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 5466, effective April 9, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired September 5, 2021; amended at 45 Ill. Reg. 13421, effective October 5, 2021; amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 6670, effective April 11, 2022; amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 3506, effective February 27, 2023; amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 17541, effective November 7, 2023.
